

No. 19-309

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES CARNEY, GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DAVID L. FINGER
Counsel of Record for Respondent
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. ADAMS HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION	12
A. Adams Suffers an Injury-in-Fact as He is Denied the Ability to Apply for a Judgeship Due to His Lack of Member- ship in a Major Political Party	13
1. Categorical Exclusion from Govern- ment Employment and the Chilling Effect on the Exercise of First Amend- ment Rights Constitute Injury-in- Fact	14
2. Adams Did Not Have to Make a Futile Application for a Judgeship to Have Standing	16
3. Petitioner Failed to Establish that Adams Acted Dishonestly in Bringing his Complaint	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Provisions Are the Direct Cause of the Injury.....	19
C. A Decision from this Court Will Redress the Injury.....	20
II. APPLYING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO QUALIFICATIONS FOR STATE COURT JUDGES DOES NOT VIOLATE PRINCIPLES OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY.....	20
III. POLITICAL AFFILIATION IS NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO EFFECTIVE PERFORMANCE AS A JUDGE.....	22
A. Judges Are Not “Policymakers” in the <i>Elrod/Branti</i> Sense.....	25
B. People of All Political Viewpoints Can Serve Effectively as Judges.....	28
1. Election Judges are Not Comparable to Courtroom Judges.....	29
2. The Decisions of the Sixth and Seventh Circuits Do Not Conflict with the Third Circuit.....	30
III. THE PROVISIONS DO NOT SERVE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST AND ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE SUCH INTEREST.....	35
A. Strict Scrutiny is the Proper Standard of Review as the Provisions Cause a Severe Infringement of Adams’ Associational Rights Under the First Amendment.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Challenged Provisions Do Not Support a State Interest.....	37
C. Petitioner Has Not Shown That There Are No Less Restrictive Alternatives	43
IV. AFFIRMANCE WILL NOT IMPERIL INDEPENDENT AND OTHER COMMISSIONS.....	47
V. THE POLITICAL BALANCE PROVISION CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE MAJOR PARTY PROVISION	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	39
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2005).....	43
<i>Assaf v. Fields</i> , 178 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	22, 35, 36
<i>Bode v. Barrett</i> , 344 U.S. 583 (1953).....	21
<i>Bogart v. Vermilion County, Illinois</i> , 909 F.3d 210 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	35
<i>Cadle Co. v. Hayes</i> , 116 F.3d 957 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Capper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Indiana Election Commission</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....	41, 42
<i>Dickeson v. Quarberg</i> , 844 F.2d 1435 (10th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	17
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	21
<i>F.C.C. v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1991)	47
<i>Faughender v. City of North Olmsted, Ohio</i> , 927 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Fazio v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 125 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	47
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>Galli v. New Jersey Meadowlands Comm’n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Greer v. City of Wichita, Kansas</i> , 943 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 405 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21, 26, 27, 36
<i>Hagan v. Quinn</i> , 867 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2017)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hechinger v. Martin</i> , 411 F.Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 429 U.S. 1030 (1977)	34
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	50
<i>Horton v. Taylor</i> , 767 F.2d 471 (8th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Howard v. N.J. Dept. of Civil Service</i> , 667 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>In re McCaffrey</i> , 545 A.2d 617 (Del. 1988)	15
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	14
<i>Isaacs v. Messick</i> , 40 A. 1109 (Del. Super. 1894)	19
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	35
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	36
<i>Knight v. Vernon</i> , 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	35
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)	32, 33
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	15
<i>Lehner v. O'Rourke</i> , 339 F.Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	30
<i>LoFrisco v. Schaffer</i> , 341 F.Supp. 743 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 409 U.S. 972 (1972)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>MacGuire v. Houston</i> , 717 P.2d 948 (Colo. 1986)	30
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Moog Indust. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1950)	47
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	53
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	22
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	16
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 789 F.Supp. 1410 (S.D. Ohio 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993)	29, 30, 33
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	39
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	14
<i>O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	23, 47
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Distr. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	23
<i>Pleva v. Norquist</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 839 (E.D. Wis.), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	21
<i>Powers v. Richards</i> , 549 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008).....	33, 34
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	23
<i>Roche v. Lincoln Property Co.</i> , 175 Fed.Appx. 597 (4th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Rodriguez-Ramos v. Hernandez-Gregorat</i> , 685 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	25
<i>Shockency v. Ramsey County</i> , 493 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	16
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Bruns- wick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico Judicial Standards Comm’n v. Espinosa</i> , 73 P.3d 197 (N.M. 2003)	48
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	43
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	36, 47
<i>Tom v. First American Credit Union</i> , 151 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	47
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	36
<i>Vintson v. Anton</i> , 786 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	39
<i>Wilson v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, and Pacific R. Co.</i> , 841 F.2d 1347 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Wrobel v. County of Erie</i> , 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. VI	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Del. Const. Art. I, § 37	44
Del. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 2	15
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 3	19, 44, 46
Del. Const. Art. IV, § 5	52
 STATE STATUTES	
15 Del. C. § 101(15).....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-14,106.....	48
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2018 Report of the Delaware Judiciary, <i>available at</i> https://courts.delaware.gov/aoc/AnnualReports/FY18/doc/Chancery2018.pdf	42
Anderson P. Heston, “The Flip Side of Removal: Bringing Appointment into the Removal Conversation,” 68 <i>N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L.</i> 85 (2012).....	48
David J. Tatel, “Judicial Methodology, Southern School Desegregation, and the Rule of Law,” 79 <i>N.Y.U. Law Rev.</i> 1071 (2004).....	28
Del. Dept. of Elections Voter Registration Totals, https://elections.delaware.gov/services/candidate/regtotals.shtml#rvtm	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Delaware Judicial Branch Operating Procedures § IV(2).....	40
Delaware Division of Corporations Annual Report Statistics, <i>available at</i> https://corp.delaware.gov/stats	43
Delaware Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.4(A)	26, 43
Douglas Keith, <i>Judicial Nominating Commissions</i> at 6 (Brennan Center for Justice), <i>available at</i> https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/judicial-nominating-commissions	49
Joint Study of the Delaware Courts Conducted by the Delaware State Bar Association and the Delaware Chapter of the American College of Trial Lawyers (May 2016), <i>available at</i> https://courts.delaware.gov/aoc/docs/ACTL-DSBA-Full-Report.pdf	46
<i>Judicial Election Methods by State</i> , <i>available at</i> https://ballotpedia.org/Judicial_election_methods_by_state	49
Lewis S. Black, Jr., “Why Corporations Choose Delaware” (Delaware Dept. of State, Div. of Corporations 2007), <i>available at</i> https://corpfiles.delaware.gov/pdfs/whycorporations_english.pdf	40
Lynn M. LoPucki, “Corporate Charter Competition,” 102 <i>Minn. Law Rev.</i> 2101 (2018).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael E. Solimine, “Constitutional Restrictions on the Partisan Appointment of Federal and State Judges,” 61 <i>U. Cin. Law Rev.</i> 955 (1993).....	24, 29, 42
Paul Larson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Contributions of the Legal Industry to the Delaware Economy</i> (Delaware State Bar Association June 2019), available at http://media.dsba.org/publications/LegalIndustryEconomicImpactStudy.PDF	45
<i>Ranking the States</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Sept. 2017), available at https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/pdfs/Harris-2017-Executive-Summary-FINAL.pdf	38
Harvey B. Rubenstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Delaware Constitution of 1897</i> (1997)	51, 52
State of Del., Office of the Governor, Fiscal Year Operating and Capital Budget Summary (2019), available at http://budget.delaware.gov/budget/fy2019/documents/operating/financial-summary.pdf	44
Steven J. Choi, <i>et al.</i> , “Judicial Evaluations and Information Forcing: Ranking State High Courts and Their Judges,” 58 <i>Duke Law Journal</i> 1312 (2009).....	38
Supreme Court Internal Operating Procedures, § IX(2).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodore Eisenberg, “U.S. Chamber of Commerce Liability Survey: Inaccurate, Unfair, and Bad for Business,” 6 <i>Journal of Empirical Legal Studies</i> 969 (2009)	38
